in a reduction in medical cost trend assumptions. Additionally, each quarter, CIGNA evaluates expected future
developments which may impact key assumptions, including changes in business mix and other operational and
environmental factors.

For each reporting period, the estimation process involves considerable judgment, reflecting the variability inherent in
forecasting future claim payments. The adequacy of these estimates is highly sensitive to changes in our key
assumptions, specifically completion factors, which are impacted by actual or expected changes in the submission and
payment of medical claims, and medical cost trends, which are impacted by actual or expected changes in the
utilization of medical services.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity resulting from reasonably likely changes in CIGNA’s key assumptions
and the estimated potential impact that these changes could have on CIGNA’s medical claims payable and net income
in the future:

(Dollars in millions)
Increase / (decrease) in
medical claims payable

Increase / (decrease) in
Net Income

(Decrease)/ increase in factor

Change in
completion

factors1
Change
in trend2

Change in
completion

factors1
Change
in trend2

-2% $ 62 $ (39) $ (24) $ 14
-1% 31 (19) (12) 7
1% (30) 19 11 (7)
2% (59) 39 22 (14)

1Assumes (decrease)/increase in reserve completion factors for the most recent three months based on the book of
business mix as of June 30, 2006.
2Assumes (decrease)/increase in trend for the most recent three months based on the book of business mix as of June
30, 2006.

Edgar Filing: CIGNA CORP - Form 10-Q

49

An increase or decrease in medical claims payable does not directly correspond to an increase or decrease in CIGNA's
net income in the period recognized, as discussed in Note 6 to the Financial Statements.

In addition, a 1% increase in the medical cost trend on our current year incurred medical costs (paid claims plus
change in reserve) would reduce net income by approximately $30 million.

Summary. In addition, there are other accounting estimates used in the preparation of CIGNA’s consolidated financial
statements, including estimates of liabilities for future policy benefits other than those identified above, as well as